

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

NO. 21-1946
CRIMINAL

KIRK HOWSARE & AUSTIN HOWSARE,

APPELLANTS,

v.

IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY,

APPELLEE.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT OF POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE JUDGE GREGORY BRANDT

APPELLANTS' FINAL BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

STOWERS & NELSEN PLC
Dean Stowers
West Glen Town Center
650 S. Prairie View Drive, Suite 130
West Des Moines, IA 50266
Telephone: (515) 224-7446
Fax: (515) 225-6215
Email: dean@stowersnelson.com
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	7
ROUTING STATEMENT AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	18
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	18
1. PRESERVATION OF ERROR.....	18
2. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
A. WHETHER AN ARREST WARRANT FOR THESE BAILABLE SIMPLE MISDEMEANOR OFFENSES MAY LEGALLY DENY BOND ALTOGETHER.....	19
B. THE DESIRE OF THE PROSECUTOR AT THE TIME AN ARREST WARRANT IS SOUGHT TO LATER SEEK A NO CONTACT ORDER DOES NOT CHANGE THE RIGHT TO BAIL OR RELEASE ON CONDITIONS UPON ARREST FOR THE OFFENSES HERE.....	21
C. THE CUSTODIAL DETENTION HERE VIOLATED THE STATUTORY, FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS, AND ARTICLE 1, SECTION 8 OF THE IOWA CONSTITUTION RIGHTS OF THESE DEFENDANTS BECAUSE THEY WERE NOT TAKEN BEFORE AN AVAILABLE JUDGE WITHOUT UNNECESSARY DELAY, THEY WERE DENIED THEIR STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO BAIL UPON ARREST, AND THE DURATION OF THEIR	

DETENTION EXCEEDED THAT NECESSARY TO
EFFECTUATE ITS SOLE PURPOSE- TO SERVE A NO
CONTACT ORDER UPON THEM.....26

D. REMEDY.....34

CONCLUSION.....35

CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYP-VOLUME LIMITATION,
TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andersen v. Spencer</i> , 294 N.W. 904, 905 (Iowa 1940).....	27
<i>In re: Pardee</i> , 872 N.W.2d 384 (2015).....	31
<i>Marcus v. Young</i> , 538 N.W.2d 285, 289 (Iowa 1995).....	23
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 348 (2015).....	31-32
<i>State v. Beach</i> , 630 N.W.2d 598, 600 (Iowa 2001).....	23
<i>State v. Benzion</i> , 44 N.W. 709 (Iowa 1890).....	24
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 969 N.W.2d 299, 307 (Iowa 2022).....	20
<i>State Pub. Defender v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 744 N.W.2d 321, 321 (Iowa 2008).....	18
<i>State Pub. Defendant v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 721 N.W.2d 570, 572 (Iowa 2006).....	19
<i>Valadez v. City of Des Moines</i> , 324 N.W.2d 475, 477 (Iowa 1982).....	27-28
<i>Willett v. Cerro Gordo Cty. Zoning Bd. Of Adjustment</i> , 490 N.W.2d 556, 559 (Iowa 1992).....	21

Statutes

Iowa Code Section 4.1(30).....	20
Iowa Code Section 236.11.....	15, 22-24
Iowa Code Section 236.12.....	15, 22-24
Iowa Code Section 236A.12.....	15, 22-24
Iowa Code Section 664A.....	22, 26

Iowa Code Section 664A.1(2).....	22
Iowa Code Section 664A.3(2).....	15, 23-24
Iowa Code Section 664A.4A.....	26
Iowa Code Section 708.2(6).....	12
Iowa Code Section 804.3.....	9, 15-16, 19-22, 25-26, 33
Iowa Code Section 804.21(1).....	15, 24, 26, 32-33
Iowa Code Section 804.21(6).....	24
Iowa Code Section 804.22(2).....	24
Iowa Code Section 805.....	23-24
Iowa Code Section 811.2(1)(a)(5).....	22

Rules

Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.107(1)(a).....	11
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1001(1).....	11
Iowa Rule of Criminal Procedure 2.1(2)(d).....	27
Iowa Rule of Criminal Procedure 2.27(1).....	27
Iowa Rule of Criminal Procedure 33.....	35

Other Authorities

Iowa Constitution Article 1, Section 8.....	15, 31
Iowa Constitution Article 1, Section 12.....	9, 15, 19
Fourth Amendment.....	15, 31

Habeeb, W., Annot., *Delay in taking before magistrate or denial of opportunity to give bail as supporting action for false imprisonment*, 98 A.L.R.2d 966 at 1031 (1965 & Supp. 2022).....28

Tinsely, J., *False imprisonment—failure to take arrestee before magistrate without unreasonable or unnecessary delay*, 26 Am. Jur. Proof of Facts 2d Sec. 617 (1981 & Supp. 2022).....28

Speiser, S., et al, *Arrests—unreasonable or unnecessary delay in taking arrestee before magistrate*, 8 American Law of Torts Sec. 27:15 (2022).....28
